TFT-Display Datenblatt
Modell FX020240DWSWDGT1
Kurzdaten
Hersteller
Diagonale
Format
Auflösung
Backlight

 9. BLOCK DIAGRAM  12
 10. QUALITY ASSURANCE  13
 11. LOT NUMBERING SYSTEM  14
 12. LCM NUMBERING SYSTEM  14
  13. PRECAUTIONS IN USE LCM  15
 14. OUTLINE DRAWING  16
Customer Companies R&D Dept. Q.C. Dept. Eng. Dept. Prod. Dept.
ALEX ERIC PAUL HELEN
Approved by  Version: Issued Date: Sheet Code: Total Pages:
2
2008/7/2  16
HY-LINE Computer Components / www.hy-line.de/computer
a-zieboll
Stempel
  Confidential Document
FX020240DWSWDGT1 REV:2                                           Page: 2 /16
2. RECORD OF REVISION
Rev Date  Item Page Comment
1 8/May/08   Initial Release.
2 2/Jul/08
5
6
7
14
3
6
9
16
Modify: DC CHARACTERISTICS
Modify: OPTICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Modify: BACKLIGHT CHARACETRISTIC
Modify: OUTLINE DRAWING
HY-LINE Computer Components / www.hy-line.de/computer
  Confidential Document
FX020240DWSWDGT1 REV:2                                           Page: 3 /16
3. GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
The FX020240DWSWDGT1 is a kind of transmissive TFT, active matrix color liquid crystal
display (LCD) comprising an amorphous silicon TFT attached to each signal electrode. This
module is consisting of TFT-LCD module, a driver circuit, a back-light unit. The resolution of
a 2.2’’ contains 240x320 pixels and can display 65k colors.
Parameter Specifications Unit
Screen Size 2.2”TFT (diagonal) inch
Resolution 240 × 320 Pixel
Active Area 33.48 (W) ×44.64 (H) mm
Pixel Size 0.1395(W)×0.1395(H) um
Outline Dimension 40.6(W) ×56.6(H) ×4.2(Max) mm
View direction 12 o’clock
Operation -20~70 ℃
Temperature Range
Storage -30~80 ℃
4. ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
 Parameter Symbol MIN Typ MAX Unit Comment
Power Supply Voltage  DVDD -0.3 -- +4.6 V Notes 1,2
Notes:
1. If the LSI is used above these absolute maximum ratings, it may become permanently damaged. Using the LSI within
the following electrical characteristics limit is strongly recommended for normal operation. If these electrical
characteristic conditions are also exceeded, the LSI will malfunction and cause poor reliability.
2. DVDD, GND must be maintained.
5. ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
5.1  DC CHARACTERISTICS
Item Symbol Condition Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Power Supply Voltage DVDD -- 2.5 2.8 3.0 V
Input high voltage VIH -- 0.8DVDD -- DVDD V
Input low voltage VIL -- -0.3 -- 0.2DVDD V
Current consumption IDD DVDD=2.8V -- 5.5 -- mA
HY-LINE Computer Components / www.hy-line.de/computer
  Confidential Document
FX020240DWSWDGT1 REV:2                                           Page: 4 /16
5.2 RGB Interface Timing Characteristics
                                                              (DVDD=2.5~3.0)
5.2 Power ON/OFF sequence
Item Symbol Min. Typ. Max. Unit
VSYNC/HSYNC Setup time tSYNCS 0 -- 1 clock
ENABLE (DE) Setup time tENS 10 -- -- ns

  Confidential Document
FX020240DWSWDGT1 REV:2                                          Page: 14 /16
11. LOT NUMBERING SYSTEM
           0    7      2     5
                                          Production week number
                                          Production year
12. LCM NUMBERING SYSTEM
     FX  020240  D  W   S  W  D  G  T1
                                                      Version:T1
                                                   ROHS
                                                      View direction & Temp. Range
A–Bottom view 6H & Normal temp.
B–Bottom view 6H & Wide temp.
C–Top View 12H & Normal temp
  D–Top View 12H & Wide temp.
                                                   Backlight Color
                                           W –White  Y – Yellow Green
                                           G - green
                                            Backlight
                                     S –edge light LED B/L
  C–CCFL B/L
                                        LCD Polarize type
N–Negative    R – Reflective
M–transmissive  W –Super wide view & Micro Reflector
                              LCD type
                                         A –TFT analog
                                  D-TFT digital
                       Series code
                        020240–, 2.2 inch , 4LCD type, 0 FPC type
           Model type
             FG–Standard TFT Module
           FX–Custom TFT Module
HY-LINE Computer Components / www.hy-line.de/computer
  Confidential Document
FX020240DWSWDGT1 REV:2                                          Page: 15 /16
13. PRECAUTIONS IN USE LCM
(5) The normal static prevention measures should be
observed for work clothes and working benches; for the
latter conductive (rubber) mat is recommended.
(6). Since dry air is inductive to statics, a relative
humidity of 50-60% is recommended.
2.3   Soldering
(1). Solder only to the I/O terminals.
(2). Use only soldering irons with proper grounding and
no leakage.
(3). Soldering temperature :  280°C ± 10°C
(4). Soldering time: 3 to 4 sec.
(5). Use eutectic solder with resin flux fill.
(6). If flux is used, the LCD surface should be covered
to avoid flux spatters. Flux residue should be removed
after wards.
2.4  Operation
(1). The viewing angle can be adjusted by varying the
LCD driving voltage V0.
(2). Driving voltage should be kept within specified
range; excess voltage shortens display life.
(3). Response time increases with decrease in
temperature.
(4). Display may turn black or dark blue at temperatures
above its operational range; this is (however not
pressing on the viewing area) may cause the segments to
appear “fractured”.
(5). Mechanical disturbance during operation (such as
pressing on the viewing area) may cause the segments to
appear “fractured”.
2.5 Storage
If any fluid leaks out of a damaged glass cell, wash off
any human part that comes into contact with soap and
water. Never swallow the fluid. The toxicity is
extremely low but caution should be exercised at all the
time.
2.6  Limited Warranty
Unless otherwise agreed between DATA IMAGE and